
Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 25th October, 2017 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2017  (Pages 1 - 6)
The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 4 October 2017 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4. Lancaster City: Application No. LCC/2017/0024 
Excavation and earthworks to reconfigure the 
existing lakes including removal, construction and 
extension of bunds including completion of the 
embankment adjacent to the M6 to the same 
dimensions as approved under planning permission 
1/12/0890. The application includes the submission 
of a new section 106 ecological management plan 
for the site. 
Clearwater Fisheries, Kellet Lane, Warton, Carnforth  

(Pages 7 - 22)

5. West Lancashire Borough: application number. 
LCC/2017/0064
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
LCC/2017/0016 to allow works to plug and abandon 
the borehole and to restore the site in accordance 
with condition 17 of permission LCC/2017/0016 to be 
undertaken between 1st April 2018 and 31st October 
2018.
Becconsall Exploration Site, off Bonny Barn Road, 
Hundred End, Banks  

(Pages 23 - 36)



6. Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. 
LCC/2017/0068
Development of 7 additional parking spaces to 
increase the number of parking spaces from 55 to 
62 including a new disabled parking bay. 
Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road, 
Hothersall.  

(Pages 37 - 44)

7. Planning Applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation.  

(Pages 45 - 46)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 13 December 
2017 at 10.00 a.m. in Committee Room B - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th October, 2017 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)

County Councillors
P Rigby
M Barron
S Clarke
M Dad
K Ellard
D Foxcroft

P Hayhurst
S Holgate
J Marsh
M Pattison
S Turner

County Councillor S Turner replaced County Councillor A Schofield on the 
Committee.

1. Apologies for absence

None received.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor S Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as 
a member of the Planning Committee at Wyre Borough Council who had approved 
a number of schemes subject to the new highway being built.  Councillor Turner 
informed the meeting that this would not prejudice his judgement when considering 
the scheme. 

County Councillor P Hayhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 4 
& 5 as a member of Fylde Borough Council. 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September 2017

Members of the Committee drew attention to Item 5 of the Minutes in respect of the 
Penwortham By-Pass application. It was noted that members had requested 
officers to consult with County Councillor Howarth at each stage of the process 
prior to finalising the scheme.
  
Resolved: That the above amendment be noted and that the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 September 2017, be confirmed and signed by the Chair of the 
Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. Preston City and Fylde Borough: Application number. LCC/2016/0046
Development of new highways including Preston Western Distributor, 
Cottam Link Road and East West Link Road including a new motorway 
junction to the M55 together with temporary soil storage and 
contractor areas, cycle track alongside all highways, water 
attenuation ponds, diversion/stopping up of public rights of way, 
landscaping and ecology mitigation areas, construction of two 
bridges, two viaducts, two underpasses and a cattle creep. Land in 
Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the existing built 
up area of Preston.

A report was presented on an application for the development of new highways 
including Preston Western Distributor, Cottam Link Road and East West Link Road 
including a new motorway junction to the M55 together with temporary soil storage 
and contractor areas, cycle track alongside all highways, water attenuation ponds, 
diversion/stopping up of public rights of way, landscaping and ecology mitigation 
areas, construction of two bridges, two viaducts, two underpasses and a cattle 
creep on land in Lea, Cottam and Bartle and to the west and north of the existing 
built up area of Preston.

The application was accompanied by an Environmental Statement and Non-
Technical Summary prepared under the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 

The Committee visited the site on the 6 September 2017.

The report included the views of Preston City Council, Ingol And Tanterton 
Neighbourhood Council, Woodplumpton Parish Council, LCC Highways 
Development Control, Highways England, Natural England, the County Ecology 
Service, The Woodland Trust, Historic England, Lancashire Archaeology Advisory 
Services, the Environment Agency, United Utilities, National Grid Company P. L. 
C, the Canal And River Trust and Network Rail.

The report also included details of fifty letters of representation received and a 
number of representations received from developers or agents for landowners of 
land affected by or adjacent to the proposed highways. The views of Cottam Village 
Action Group were also reported.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial photograph of each section of the proposed highway and the 
nearest residential properties. The Committee was also shown illustrations of the 
proposed road layouts and viaducts together with photographs of each site and the 
traffic and air emission figures in respect of Tabley Lane.

The Officer reported orally that additional representations had been received since 
the publication of the agenda. Details of the representations together with officer 
advice was set out in the 'Update Sheet' and circulated at the meeting. (Copy 

Page 2



attached as a supplementary agenda item and at Annex A to the Minute Book).   
The Update Sheet included details of proposed amendments to the 'noise' section 
on pages 48 and 49 of the report together with amendments to Conditions 9 and 
17. 

In addition to the advice set out in the Update Sheet, the Officer reported orally that 
the diversion works in respect of the Hodder Aqueduct diversion could be 
undertaken by United Utilities under permitted development rights or those 
conferred under the Water Industry Act 1991.

A number of local residents addressed the Committee and reiterated the objections 
set out in the Committee report and in the Update Sheet in relation to the impact of 
the proposals on Tabley Lane. The residents also circulated photographs showing 
a number of HGVs on Tabley Lane and Maxy Lane. 

The officers responded to issues raised in the presentatio
[...]
t a later date". 

On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost.

Following further debate the substantive Motion was put to the vote and it was: 

Resolved: That, after first taking into consideration the environmental 
information, as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 and subject to the signing of a section 106 
agreement relating to the provision and retention of off site bat mitigation 
measures, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report to the Committee and the inclusion of the amended conditions as set out in 
the Update Sheet.

5. Fylde Borough: Application Number. LCC/2017/0062
Construction of a new bat barn adjacent to Many Pits Wood at 
Gracemire Farm, Salwick to provide an alternative roost to Crow Lady 
Farm. 
Gracemire Farm, Treales Road, Newton with Clifton.

This application was considered and determined before item 4 of the agenda.

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a new bat barn 
adjacent to Many Pits Wood at Gracemire Farm, Salwick to provide an alternative 
roost to Crow Lady Farm. Gracemire Farm, Treales Road, Newton with Clifton.

The report included the views of Newton-with-Clifton Parish Council, the County 
Ecology Service, Natural England, the County Council's Highways Development 
Control. The Committee noted that no letters of representation had been received. 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing the location of the existing and proposed bat barn.

Resolved: That subject to the completion of a legal agreement under section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 providing for the retention of the bat 
barn on a permanent basis, planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
set out in the report to the Committee.

6. Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

7. Date of Next Meeting

Page 4



Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 25 
October 2017.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 25th October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
Lancaster Rural North

Lancaster City: Application No. LCC/2017/0024 
Excavation and earthworks to reconfigure the existing lakes including 
removal, construction and extension of bunds including completion of the 
embankment adjacent to the M6 to the same dimensions as approved under 
planning permission 1/12/0890. The application includes the submission of a 
new section 106 ecological management plan for the site. 
Clearwater Fisheries, Kellet Lane, Warton, Carnforth

Contact for further information:
Sarah Manchester, 01772 534150, Environment Directorate
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application – Excavation and earthworks to reconfigure the existing lakes including 
removal, construction and extension of bunds including completion of the 
embankment adjacent to the M6 to the same dimensions as approved under 
planning permission 1/12/0890. The application includes the submission of a new 
section 106 ecological management plan for the site.  Clearwater Fisheries, Kellet 
Lane, Warton, Carnforth

Recommendation – Summary

Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement providing for the 
ecological and angling management of the site for 15 years, that planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions controlling working programme, site 
operations, hours of working, highway matters, noise and dust, protection of 
watercourses, landscaping, restoration and aftercare.

Applicant’s Proposal

The application relates to an existing course fishing facility which has been 
developed in restored sand and gravel workings. The proposal has two elements:- 

 The completion of an embankment
[...]
the new arrangement 
of water bodies on the site would have some benefits for nature conservation 
provided that the site is subject to appropriate landscaping and subsequent 
management of ecology and angling actives over an appropriate period. The 
development is therefore acceptable in terms of the policies of the Development 
Plan.

In view of the location, scale, nature and design of the development, it is considered 
that no Convention Rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected.

Page 15



                                                                                                             

Recommendation

That subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement providing for 
the ecological and angling management of the site for 15 years, that planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions:-

Working Programme

1. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the following documents:

a) The Planning Application received by the County Planning Authority on 
10th February 2017.

b) Submitted Plans and documents:

Drawing 2719.000 - OS Location Plan
Drawing No. 2719.PL.101 Rev E - Proposed Site Plan 
Figure 1B - Remaining Bunding to be completed
Drawing BL.050506/A - Proposed Mound Development and 
Restoration

c) All schemes and programmes approved in accordance with this permission.

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt, to enable the County Planning Authority 
to adequately control the development and to minimise the impact of the 
development on the amenities of the local area, and to conform with policy 
DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and policies DM27 and 
DM38 of the Lancaster District Development Management DPD.

Screening Bund Construction and Restoration

2. The works to complete the M6 screening bund to the dimensions and 
contours shown on drawing BL050506/A shall be completed with 18 months 
o
[...]
                                                                                 

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 25th October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
West Lancashire North

West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2017/0064
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission LCC/2017/0016 to allow works 
to plug and abandon the borehole and to restore the site in accordance with 
condition 17 of permission LCC/2017/0016 to be undertaken between 1st April 
2018 and 31st October 2018.
Becconsall Exploration Site, off Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks

Contact for further information:
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application - Variation of condition 1 of planning permission LCC/2017/0016 to allow 
works to plug and abandon the borehole and to restore the site in accordance with 
condition 17 of permission LCC/2017/0016 to be undertaken between 1st April 2018 
and 31st October 2018.

 Recommendation – Summary

That subject to the signing of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 relating to ecological mitigation, planning permission be 
granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, working programme, highways 
matters, noise, ecology, hours of operation, restoration and aftercare.

Applicant’s Proposal

Planning permission is sought to vary condition 1 of planning permission 
LCC/2017/0016 which relates to an existing hydrocarbon exploration well site 
located at Becconsall, West Lancashire.

Condition 1 of that permission requires the site to be restored by not later than 31st 
August 2017. The applicant has not been able to comply with the requirements of 
that condition and is therefore applying to vary the condition so that restoration works 
have to be completed by not later than 31st October 2018.

Description and Location of Site

The application relates to an existing hydrocarbon exploration well site located within 
an area of fla
[...]
 belt, grade 1 agricultural land, a flood 
zone, BHS and the Ribble Estuary SPA / Ramsar site. The County Council should 
therefore be taking enforcement action against the operator for failure to restore the 
site. The proposed time extension is excessive given that the works to restore the 
site can be completed in 12 – 14 weeks. In addition FoE consider that no evidence 
has been produced that ecological interests prevented the site being restored in 
2017 and that the applicant has not submitted any information to address impacts on 
over wintering birds resulting from the site being retained over a further winter 
period. FoE are also concerned that the applicant has not submitted any details of 
how they would prevent birds from nesting on the site again in 2018. Consultation 
should also take place with Natural England relating to impacts on the Ribble 
Estuary SSSI, SPA and Ramsar site.

Two further representations have been received including one from Ribble Estuary 
Against Fracking objecting to the application on the basis of impact on residential 
amenity and nature conservation. In addition it is contended that the restoration of 
the site has been delayed for too long and that it could have been completed under 
the terms of the existing permission and that there is no need to further extend the 
restoration dates.

Advice

Page 25



                                                                                                             

Planning permission was originally granted on this site in 2010 for the drilling of an 
exploration well to assess hydrocarbon potential in the Bowland Shale and other 
Carboniferous formations. Condition 1 of that permission required the site to be 
restored within a period of 18 months from the commencement of development.  The 
borehole was drilled in 2011. 

A further planning permission ref LCC/2014/0047 was granted in 2015 to allow the 
well site to be retained for a further period of three years to allow p
[...]
fected:
Longridge with Bowland

Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2017/0068
Development of 7 additional parking spaces to increase the number of parking 
spaces from 55 to 62 including a new disabled parking bay. 
Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road, Hothersall. 

Contact for further information:
Faiyaz Laly, 01772 538810
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application - Development of 7 additional parking spaces to increase the number of 
parking spaces from 55 to 62 including a new disabled parking bay. 
Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road, Hothersall. 

Recommendation - Summary

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme and layout of parking area. 

Applicant’s Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the extension of the existing car park to form an 
additional 7 no. parking spaces at Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road, 
Hothersall. The proposed extension to the car park would cover an area of 
approximately 153 m2, measuring approximately 17.6m x 9.6m. The area would be 
surfaced with a permeable tarmac surface and would increase the number of parking 
spaces at the school from 55 to 62. The applicant proposes to plant a hedge along 
the rear of the proposed parking area to minimise impacts from the proposed 
development. 

Description and Location of Site

Hillside Special School is located to the south of the B6245 Ribchester Road, 
approximately 1.5 km east of Longridge town centre.  The school is surrounded by 
agricultural fields with a small group of residential properties approximately 170m 
and 70m to the north and east of the existing school buildings. The school site 
consists of substantial grounds with the school buildings on the south side of the site 
which are accessed by a 150m long access road from Ribchester Road.  The 
proposed development is located on the eastern side of the school extending the 
current school car park. The proposed site cu
[...]
 if appropriate
N/A

Page 41



Page 42



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 

APPLICATION LCC/2017/0068 TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF EXISITNG 
PARKING SPACES FROM 55 TO 63 INCLUDING A NEW DISABLED PARKING 
BAY. HILLSIDE SPECIAL SCHOOL, RIBCHESTER ROAD, HOTHERSALL 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Location of Site 

Indicative Only 

Page 43

Appendix A



Page 44



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held on 25 October 2017

Electoral Division Affected:
All

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation

Contact for further information:
Susan Hurst 01772 534181
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Recommendation – Summary

That the report be noted.

Since the last meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 13 September 
2017, the following decisions on planning matters have been taken in accordance 
with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Wyre

Application: No. LCC/2017/0052
Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road, Out Rawcliffe
Installation of a bio mass boiler and associated cladding of the host building.

Preston

Application: No. LCC/2017/0067
Holme Slack CP School, Manor House Lane, Preston
Removal of grass verge inside school boundary to provide three new car parking 
bays with new kerbing.

Application: No. LCC/2017/0058
21C Rough Hey Road, Grimsargh.
Variation of condition 6 of permission 06/11/0846 to allow the stacking of cars to be 
increased from two vehicles high to three vehicles high.

Burnley

Application: No. LCC/2017/0063

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



                                                                                                             

Padiham Green C of E Primary School, St Annes Street, Padiham
Construction of a timber framed outdoor classroom for the schools forest school 
provision

West Lancashire

Application: No. LCC/2017/0066
Unit 11 Simonswood Industrial Park, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood
Variation of condition 5 of planning permission LCC/2016/0022 to allow the storage 
of waste outside of the site buildings by the provision of ten outside open material 
storage bays

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers
Paper

LCC/2017/0052
LCC/2017/0067
LCC/2017/0058
LCC/2017/0063
LCC/2017/0066

Contact/ /Ext
Susan Hurst, Ext: 34181

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2017
	4 Lancaster City: Application No. LCC/2017/0024 <br/>Excavation and earthworks to reconfigure the existing lakes including removal, construction and extension of bunds including completion of the embankment adjacent to the M6 to the same dimensions as approved under planning permission 1/12/0890. The application includes the submission of a new section 106 ecological management plan for the site. <br/>Clearwater Fisheries, Kellet Lane, Warton, Carnforth
	Map

	5 West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2017/0064<br/>Variation of condition 1 of planning permission LCC/2017/0016 to allow works to plug and abandon the borehole and to restore the site in accordance with condition 17 of permission LCC/2017/0016 to be undertaken between 1st April 2018 and 31st October 2018.<br/>Becconsall Exploration Site, off Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks
	Map

	6 Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2017/0068<br/>Development of 7 additional parking spaces to increase the number of parking spaces from 55 to 62 including a new disabled parking bay. <br/>Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road, Hothersall.
	LCC.2017.0068 Hillside Special School

	7 Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2017 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)
County Councillors

	P Rigby

M Barron

S Clarke

M Dad

K Ellard

D Foxcroft


	P Hayhurst

S Holgate

J Marsh

M Pattison

A Schofield




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for absence



None declared.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor M Barron declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as a member of West Lancashire Borough Council.

County Councillor P Rigby declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as the applicant had been allowed to access his land for testing purposes. 

County Councillor Pattison declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as a member of Lancaster City Council.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2017



Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2017, be confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Lancaster City: Application No. LCC/2017/0024 
Excavation and earthworks to reconfigure the existing lakes including removal, construction and extension of bunds including completion of the embankment adjacent to the M6 to the same dimensions as approved under planning permission 1/12/0890. The application includes the submission of a new section 106 ecological management plan for the site. 
Clearwater Fisheries, Kellet Lane, Warton, Carnforth



A report was presented on an application for the excavation and earthworks to reconfigure the existing lakes including removal, construction and extension of bunds including completion of the embankment adjacent to the M6 to the same dimensions as approved under planning permission 1/12/0890 at Clearwater Fisheries, Kellet Lane, Warton, Carnforth. The application included the submission of a new section 106 ecological management plan for the site.
The report included the views of the Environment Agency, the Highways Agency, Natural England, the County Council's Specialist Advisor (Ecology) and details of one letter of representation received.  

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial photograph of the site, the proposed site layout plan showing the reconfigured lakes and landscaping bunds and photographs of the site from various viewpoints.

Resolved: That subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement providing for the ecological and angling management of the site for 15 years, that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the Committee.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2017/0064
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission LCC/2017/0016 to allow works to plug and abandon the borehole and to restore the site in accordance with condition 17 of permission LCC/2017/0016 to be undertaken between 1st April 2018 and 31st October 2018.
Becconsall Exploration Site, off Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks



This item was considered after item 6 of the agenda.

County Councillor P Rigby left the room during consideration of this application as he had declared a pecuniary interest in the item.

A report was presented on an application for the variation of condition 1 of planning permission LCC/2017/0016 to allow works to plug and abandon the borehole and to restore the site in accordance with condition 17 of permission LCC/2017/0016 to be undertaken between 1st April 2018 and 31st October 2018 at Becconsall Exploration Site, off Bonny Barn Road, Hundred End, Banks.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council, the Environment Agency, the County Council's Specialist Advisor (Ecology) and details of 3 letters of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. The Committee was also shown an illustration of the site layout plan and photographs of the site from various viewpoints.
Five members of the public including representatives of Ribble Estuary Against Fracking and Friends of the Earth addressed the Committee. They reiterated the objections set out in the committee report in relation to the extension of the time periods, the impact on residential amenity and the detriment to the green belt, Biological Heritage Site and the Ribble Estuary SPA / Ramsar site. It was maintained that restoration of the site had been delayed for too long; there was no need to further extend the restoration dates; and that enforcement action should be taken against the operator for failure to restore the site. It was also maintained that consultation should take place with Natural England relating to impacts on the Ribble Estuary SSSI, SPA and Ramsar site. 

Following concerns raised by the Members, it was agreed that Officers would write to the applicant to advise that enforcement action would be taken if there was any further delay in restoring the site. In response to questions raised by the Members, Officers advised that it would inappropriate to request a Bond from the applicant to secure the restoration of the site or to ask the applicant to enter into a section 106 agreement. The Committee was reminded that Condition 1 of the proposed planning permission set out the timescales within which the applicant had to comply and that the Council could enforce any breach of that condition. 

Following further debate and concerns raised with regard to the delay in restoring the site and the subsequent impact on residential amenity, landscape, agriculture and the Green Belt, it was Moved and Seconded that:

"The application be refused and the Council proceed to take enforcement action against the applicant".

On being put to the vote the amendment was Carried.

Following further debate, Members offered up the following reasons for refusal but agreed that the final wording should be delegated to the Officers:

"The existing conditions were imposed to provide for the completion and restoration of the site within a reasonable timescale in the interests of the visual amenities of the area and the amenities of local residents. This council consider 18 months a reasonable timescale. The reasonable timescale is imposed to conform with policy DM2 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Plan and West Lancashire Local Plan policies. This reflects the importance and sensitivity of the site."  

The reasons for refusal were subsequently drawn up by the Officers to reflect the reasons put forward by Members of the Committee and are included in the Minutes for completeness as follows:

i) 'The postponement of the completion of site restoration until 31st October 2018 would result in the unnecessary retention of an industrial site in the countryside thereby having unacceptable impacts on landscape and the openness of the Green Belt contrary to Policy GN3 of the West Lancashire Borough Local Plan and paragraphs 79 – 90 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

ii) The delay in completing the restoration of the site would prevent best and most versatile land being restored to agricultural use at the earliest opportunity contrary to Policy EC2 of the West Lancashire Borough Local Plan'
Resolved: That the application be refused for following reasons:- 

i)
The postponement of the completion of site restoration until 31st October 2018 would result in the unnecessary retention of an industrial site in the countryside thereby having unacceptable impacts on landscape and the openness of the Green Belt contrary to Policy GN3 of the West Lancashire Borough Local Plan and paragraphs 79 – 90 of the National Planning Policy Framework.
ii)
The delay in completing the restoration of the site would prevent best and most versatile land being restored to agricultural use at the earliest opportunity contrary to Policy EC2 of the West Lancashire Borough Local Plan.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2017/0068
Development of 7 additional parking spaces to increase the number of parking spaces from 55 to 62 including a new disabled parking bay. 
Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road, Hothersall.



This item was considered before item 5 of the agenda.

A report was presented on an application for the development of 7 additional parking spaces to increase the number of parking spaces from 55 to 62 including a new disabled parking bay at Hillside Special School, Ribchester Road, Hothersall. 

The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Hothersall Parish Council, the County Council's Highways Development Control and Specialist Advisor (Ecology) and details of one letter of representation received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation showing an aerial photograph of the site and the nearest residential properties. The Committee was also shown an illustration of the site layout plan and photographs of the site from various viewpoints. 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report presented to the Committee. 
</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.



It was reported that during the period 13 September to 17 October 2017, five planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 13 December 2017.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
5

